

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	1
2.	SALE AND PURCHASE	3
3.	CONDITIONS PRECEDENT	3
4.	CLOSING AND RELATED MATTERS	4
5.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	4
6.	INDEMNIFICATION	5
7.	GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION	6
8.	NOTICES	7
9	MISCELLANEOUS	7

SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This share purchase agreement is made on February 11, 2016 ("Agreement")

BETWEEN:

JANA CAPITAL LIMITED, a company incorporated and registered under the laws of India and having its registered office at 'M S Square', No. 34/1-1, Langford Road, Bangalore 560 027, Karnataka, India (hereinafter referred to as "Purchaser", which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, be deemed to mean and include its affiliates, successors and permitted assigns) of the FIRST PART:

AND

V S RADHAKRISHNAN, an Indian inhabitant, aged about 61 years, having PA number of AFEPR0484G and presently residing at Flat no 3G, Belvedere Court, No.6, Spencer Road, Frazer Town, Bangalore 560 005, (hereinafter referred to as "Seller", which expression shall, unless it be repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, be deemed to mean and include its successors and permitted assigns) of the SECOND PART:

AND

3. JANALAKSHMI FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED, a company incorporated in India, under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, having its registered office at Rajashree Saroja Plaza, #34/1, Andree Road, Shanthinagar, Bangalore 560 027, Karnataka, India (hereinafter referred to as the "Company", which expression shall, unless it be repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, be deemed to mean and include its successors and permitted assigns) of the THIRD PART.

The Purchaser, the Seller and the Company shall be hereinafter referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

WHEREAS:

- A. The Seller is a shareholder of the Company and is the legal and beneficial owner of the Sale Shares (defined hereinafter) which represent 0.00% of the total issued and paid up capital of the Company on a fully diluted basis.
- B. The Purchaser has agreed to acquire from the Seller, and the Seller has agreed to sell to the Purchaser, the Sale Shares in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- C. The Parties have agreed to enter into this Agreement to record the terms and conditions on which the Sale Shares shall be sold by the Seller and purchased by the Purchaser.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 All capitalised terms used but not defined in this Agreement shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them under the 2016 Subscription Agreement (defined hereinafter).

In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions shall bear the meanings ascribed to them below:

"2016 Subscription Agreement" shall mean the subscription agreement of even date executed between the Company, Jana Urban Foundation, Ramesh Ramanathan, Badri Narayan Pilinja, Raghunath Srinivasan, V.S. Radhakrishnan, Client Rosehill Limited, CVCIGP II Employee Rosehill Limited, K.P. Samuel and Alwyn D'Souza, GAWA Microfinance Fund I, India Financial Inclusion Fund, Tree Line Asia Master Fund (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., ENAM Securities Private Limited, Vallabh Bhanshali, Vallabh Bhanshali HUF, North Haven Private Equity Asia Platinum Pte. Ltd., Alpha TC Holdings Pte. Ltd., QRG Enterprises Limited, TPG Asia VI SF Pte. Ltd., Global Financial Inclusion Fund and Caladium Investment Pte. Ltd.

"2016 Shareholders' Agreement" shall mean the shareholders agreement of even date executed between Company, Jana Urban Foundation, Ramesh Ramanathan, Badri Narayan Pilinja, Raghunath Srinivasan, V.S. Radhakrishnan, Client Rosehill Limited, CVCIGP II Employee Rosehill Limited, K.P. Samuel and Alwyn D'Souza, GAWA Microfinance Fund I, India Financial Inclusion Fund, Tree Line Asia Master Fund (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., ENAM Securities Private Limited, Vallabh Bhanshali, Vallabh Bhanshali HUF, North Haven Private Equity Asia Platinum Pte. Ltd., Alpha TC Holdings Pte. Ltd., QRG Enterprises Limited, TPG Asia VI SF Pte. Ltd., Global Financial Inclusion Fund and Caladium Investment Pte. Ltd.

"Closing" shall mean the consummation of sale and purchase of the Sale Shares as provided in this Agreement.

"Closing Date" shall mean: (i) the date being 5 (five) Business Days following the completion of the Conditions Precedent, set out in Clause 3.1 of this Agreement, or (ii) such other date as the Parties may mutually agree upon, which shall be no later than the Long Stop Date (as defined below) unless otherwise agreed by Parties in writing.

"IT Act" shall mean the (Indian) Income-tax Act, 1961.

"Losses" includes all losses, claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, fines, expenses, royalties, Litigation, deficiencies, costs and damages (whether economic, absolute, accrued, conditional or otherwise and whether or not resulting from third party claims), including interests and penalties with respect thereto and out-of-pocket expenses, including reasonable attorneys' and accountants' fees and disbursements and in relation to the indemnified parties, shall include any diminution in the value of the securities of the Company and "Loss" shall be construed accordingly.

"Long Stop Date" shall mean June 30, 2016.

"Sale Shares" shall mean 1 Class A equity share of the Company held by the Seller.

"Series F Transactions Completion" shall mean the completion of all the transactions and investments contemplated under the 2016 Share Subscription Agreement, in accordance with the terms set out therein.

"Tax(es)" or "Taxation" shall mean any central, federal, state, local or foreign income, alternative, minimum, accumulated earnings, personal holding company, franchise, share capital, profits, windfall profits, gross receipts, sales, use, value added, transfer, registration, transaction, documentary, recording, listing, stamp, premium, excise, customs, severance, environmental, real property, personal property, ad valorem, occupancy, license, occupation, wage, withholding, provident fund, insurance, gratuity, employment, payroll, social security, disability, unemployment, workers' compensation, withholding, dividend or other similar tax, duty, fee, contribution, levy, impost, assessment or other governmental charge or

deficiencies thereof (including all interests, surcharges, fines and penalties thereon and additions thereto) due, payable, levied, imposed upon or claimed to be owed.

"Tax Authority" shall mean any federal, national, state or local authority, agency, department or organisation or instrumentality responsible for the administration or collection of the Taxes.

"Tax Proceedings" shall mean and include suits, recovery proceedings, demands, claims, assessment proceedings (including in a representative capacity), reassessment proceedings, block assessments, search, survey and seizure related proceedings, tax deduction at source related proceedings, interest or penalty related proceedings, rectification, stay of demand related proceedings, appeals (at any level) or similar actions.

1.2 In addition, the following terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them under the following Clauses:

Term	Clause reference
"Conditions Precedent"	Clause 3.1
"Dispute"	Clause 7.2
"ICC Rules"	Clause 7.3
"Long Stop Date"	Clause 3.1
"Purchase Consideration"	Clause 2.1

2. SALE AND PURCHASE

- 2.1 Subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, at Closing, the Seller agrees to sell and transfer, and the Purchaser agrees to purchase from the Seller, all rights, title and interest in the Sale Shares, free and clear of all Encumbrances, for a sum of INR 6,333 per Sale Share amounting to an aggregate consideration equal to INR 6,333 (the "Purchase Consideration").
- 2.2 The Seller shall provide remittance instructions to the Purchaser at least 2 (two) Business Days prior to the Closing Date.
- 2.3 Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, each of the Parties shall, if applicable, provide to the other Parties copies of the resolution of its respective board of directors approving this Agreement, including consummation of the transactions contemplated under this Agreement and authorising the persons executing this Agreement on behalf of such Party to execute this Agreement.

3. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

- 3.1 Closing is subject to each of the following conditions ("Conditions Precedent") having been fulfilled, unless waived by the relevant Parties, on or prior to the Long Stop Date:
 - (a) the Series F Transactions Completion shall have occurred; and
 - (b) the warranties contained in Clause 5 shall be true and correct in all respects and not misleading in any respects on the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date and no breach of the provisions of this Agreement shall have taken place.

3.2 The Conditions Precedent in Clauses 3.1 (a) and (b) may be waived by each Party (at its own discretion) with respect to the other Parties.

4. CLOSING AND RELATED MATTERS

4.1 Deliveries and actions at Closing

Closing shall take place on the Closing Date at the registered office of the Company. At Closing:

- (a) the Seller shall execute, duly stamped share transfer forms pertaining to the Sale Shares and the Seller shall deliver the original share certificates representing the Sale Shares along with the duly executed and stamped share transfer forms to the Company;
- (b) the Purchaser shall remit the Purchase Consideration to the bank account of the Seller in accordance with the remittance instructions provided by the Seller pursuant to Clause 2.2; and
- (c) the Company shall hold a meeting of its board of directors, at which meeting the board shall record the transfer of the Sale Shares from the Seller to the Purchaser and the Company shall incorporate the name of the Purchaser as the holder of the Sale Shares in the Company's register of members.
- 4.2 The obligations of each of the Parties in Clause 4.1 above are interdependent on each other. All transactions set out at Clause 4.1 above shall be deemed to take place simultaneously and no transaction shall be deemed to have been completed or any document delivered until all such transactions have been completed and all documents delivered.

5. **REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

5.1 General warranties

Each Party severally represents and warrants to other Parties, with respect to itself only, that each of the following representations and warranties are true and correct as of the date of this Agreement and on each day up to (and including) the Closing Date:

- (a) in the case of a Party who is not a natural Person, it is duly organised and validly existing under applicable Laws and has the requisite corporate power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement;
- (b) in the case of Parties who are natural Persons, are duly qualified under applicable Laws to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement;
- (c) this Agreement and any other document to be executed by it pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement will, when executed, constitute valid and binding obligations against it in accordance with their respective terms; and
- (d) there are no legal, quasi-legal, administrative or other proceedings, claims, actions or governmental investigations of any nature pending against it or to which its assets are subject, and it has not received notice of any such proceeding, claim, action or governmental investigation against it which relates in any manner to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or which could otherwise adversely impact its ability to perform this Agreement.

5.2 Additional warranties by the Seller

In addition to the warranties set out under Clause 5.1, the Seller represents and warrants to the Purchaser, that each of the following representations and warranties is true and correct as of the date of this Agreement and on each day up to (and including) the Closing Date:

- (a) it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Sale Shares and has the exclusive right to exercise all voting and other rights over and in respect of the Sale Shares. It has a valid and marketable title to the Sale Shares and is not prohibited or restricted in any manner whatsoever by any contract or Law to sell the Sale Shares to the Purchaser;
- (b) except as set out in the articles of association of the Company and the 2016 Shareholders' Agreement, the Sale Shares are free of all Encumbrances and are not subject to any pre-emption rights, lock-in, non disposal obligations or rights of first refusal for transfers thereof in favour of any other Person. There are no options, agreements or understandings (exercisable now or in the future and contingent or otherwise) which entitle or may entitle any Person to create or require to be created any Encumbrance over any of the Sale Shares;
- (c) the Seller is a person resident in India for the purpose of the IT Act and as defined under the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999;
- (d) there are no Tax Proceedings relating to the Sale Shares pending against it under applicable Laws and (i) all undisputed Tax claims relating to the Sale Shares against it under applicable Laws have been duly discharged, and (ii) there are no disputed Tax claims relating to the Sale Shares against it under applicable Laws. All income taxes relating to the Sale Shares due and payable have been duly discharged by it;
- (e) all Tax returns, filings, declarations under IT Act (including but not limited to wealth tax returns, tax audit reports and returns for Tax deduction or collection at source, as applicable) required to be filed by it in respect of the Sale Shares have been filed in accordance with the provisions of applicable Law;
- (f) it is not responsible (by applicable Law or by agreement or contract) for the payment of Taxes of any Person other than itself; and
- (g) the Seller has no Claims against the Company or the Purchaser and their respective officers, directors and employees.
- 5.3 The warranties made by each Party under this Clause 5 shall survive Closing.

6. **INDEMNIFICATION**

- 6.1 Each Party severally agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the other Parties harmless against any and all Losses which arise out of, or result from or may be payable by virtue of:
 - (a) any breach of any of its respective representations and warranties under Clause 5: or
 - (b) any default or breach by it of any of its respective covenants and obligations under this Agreement.

Any Tax payable in India under the provisions of the IT Act on any income earned by the Seller in connection with the sale of the Sale Shares shall be the sole liability of, and shall be borne only by the Seller, without any recourse or liability to the Purchaser.

7. GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 7.1 The provisions of this Agreement shall, in all respects, be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of India.
- 7.2 If any dispute arises amongst the Parties during the subsistence of this Agreement or thereafter, out of or in connection with the validity, interpretation, implementation or alleged breach of any provision of this Agreement (including a question as to whether the termination of this Agreement has been legitimate) (a "**Dispute**"), the Parties shall endeavour to settle such Dispute amicably.
- 7.3 If after a period of 30 (thirty) days following service of a written notice from any Party to the other relevant Party stating the existence of a Dispute, the Parties have failed to amicably resolve the Dispute, such Dispute shall, at the request of any of the Parties, be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration in Singapore in accordance with the Arbitration Rules of the International Chamber of Commerce ("ICC Rules") in force at the date of applying for arbitration, which rules are deemed to be incorporated by reference in this Agreement.
- 7.4 The arbitral tribunal shall consist of three arbitrators, with each Party appointing one arbitrator and such arbitrators appointing the third arbitrator. The seat of arbitration shall be Singapore and the language of the arbitration shall be English and the arbitral award shall be final and binding on the Parties. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Agreement, it is hereby agreed and acknowledged by the Parties that Part 1 of the Indian Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 shall not apply in relation to any Dispute contemplated under this Clause 7, except for Section 9 of the Indian Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.
- 7.5 The arbitral tribunal's decision or award shall be final and binding on the Parties and non-appealable to the extent permitted by Law. The Parties agree that the arbitral tribunal's award may be enforced against the Parties in any competent court of Law and the Parties agree to be bound thereby and to act accordingly.
- 7.6 The Parties shall co-operate in good faith to expedite (to the maximum extent practicable) the conduct of any arbitral proceedings commenced under this Agreement.
- 7.7 Each Party shall bear and pay its own costs, expenses, fees, disbursements and other charges of its counsel, in connection with the arbitral proceedings except as may be otherwise determined by the arbitrators.
- 7.8 When any Dispute occurs and is under arbitration, except for the matters under dispute, the Parties shall continue to exercise their remaining respective rights, and fulfil their remaining respective duties and obligations under this Agreement.

8. NOTICES

- 8.1 Any notice and other communication provided for in this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be first transmitted by facsimile/electronic transmission and then confirmed by internationally recognised courier service or registered mail in the manner as elected by the Party giving such notice to the following addresses:
 - (a) in the case of notices to the Purchaser:

Address: 'M S Square', No. 34/1-1, Langford Road, Shanthinagar,

Bangalore 560 027.

 Attention
 : Dr.R. Mohan

 Telephone
 : +91 80 4259 5700

 Facsimile
 : +91 80 4152 5770

Email: law.mohan@janalakshmi.com

(b) in the case of notices to the Seller:

Address : Flat No. 3G, Belvedere Court, No. 6, Spencer Road,

Frazer Town, Bangalore 560 005.

 Attention
 : Mr. V. S. Radhakrishnan

 Telephone
 : +91 80 4259 5700

 Facsimile
 : +91 80 4152 5770

Email : radhakrishnan.vs@janalakshmi.com

(c) in the case of notices to the Company:

Address: Rajashree Saroja Plaza', No.34/1, Andree Road,

Shanthinagar, Bangalore 560 027.

 Attention
 : Mr. V. S. Radhakrishnan

 Telephone
 : +91 80 4259 5700

 Facsimile
 : +91 80 4152 5770

Email : radhakrishnan.vs@janalakshmi.com

- 8.2 All notices shall be deemed to have been validly given on (a) the Business Day immediately after the date of transmission with confirmed answer back, if transmitted by facsimile/electronic transmission; or (b) the Business Day of receipt, if transmitted by courier or registered airmail.
- 8.3 Any Party may, from time to time, change its address or representative for receipt of notices provided for in this Agreement by giving to the other Parties not less than 30 (thirty) days prior written notice.

9. MISCELLANEOUS

9.1 Specific performance

In the event that a Party commits a default of the terms of this Agreement, the non-defaulting Parties shall be entitled to such remedies, including remedies by way of Losses and/or specific performance, as may be permitted under applicable Law, in addition to their rights and remedies under this Agreement.

9.2 Waiver

No delay in exercising or omission to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing to a Party upon any default under this Agreement shall impair any such right, power or remedy or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof or any acquiescence in such default, nor shall the action or inaction of such Party in respect of any default or any acquiescence by it in any default affect or impair any right, power or remedy of such

Party in respect of any other default. Any waiver can only be made by a written instrument.

9.3 Entirety

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof to the exclusion of all other understandings and assurances, either written or oral.

9.4 Interpretation

In this Agreement, words in the singular form will be construed to include the plural, and vice versa, unless the context requires otherwise, and pronouns of one gender shall include all genders.

9.5 Further Assurance

Each Party shall, in good faith, perform all such other actions and execute and deliver all such other documents as are necessary or required by Law or otherwise to facilitate Closing and to give full effect to the terms of this Agreement.

9.6 Assignment

No Party shall be entitled to assign or otherwise deal with this Agreement, or any right or obligation under this Agreement.

9.7 **Severability**

If any part or all of any provision of this Agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, then such provision (so far as it is invalid, illegal or unenforceable) may be severed from this Agreement and the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall continue to remain in force.

9.8 Costs and stamp duty

Stamp duty on this Agreement and on the share transfer deeds in relation to the Sale Shares shall be borne by the Purchaser. Subject to the foregoing, each Party shall pay the costs and expenses incurred by it in connection with the entering into and completion of this Agreement.

9.9 English language

All notices or formal communications under or in connection with this Agreement shall be in the English language.

9.10 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The Parties may enter into this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.

9.11 Amendment

No amendment or modification of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by each of the Parties.

EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

BY JANA CAPITAL LIMITED

Through its authorised signatory

Name

RSninivalan : Birutor

Designation

BY JANALAKSHMI FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Through its authorised signatory

Name: VS Radhakrishren

Designation: MD & CEO

BY V.S.RADHAKRISHNAN

YIQ